IN THE SURREME COURT OF JUDICATURE OF JAMAICA

IN COMMON LAW

LR
SUIT ®0. C.L,1987/5261

-
iy

BETWEEN BALDWIN SHIRLEY ‘ PLAINTIFY

AND © JAMES HAMILTON | DEFENDANT

Horace Edwards Q.C.; Alvin Mondell and 4insworth Campbell for the Plaintiff.

Charles Fiper for the Dofendant.
Hoard: Hovembar 13, 15, 1990,

CORAMs WOLFE J.

This actiom arisésroutlpf an accidant which occurred om the
20tk day of April, 1967 alcug the Rcckfért Main Road in the parish of St. Andrew.
Briefly, the plaintiff was 3 passengsr in & mini-bus licensed

PPLIC3 owned by the defendant and driven by one Vincent Jackson. The said bus
overturned and the plaintiff suffered injuries 2s sat out hersunder:
i} fracture of cervical vertibraeé
ii} demage to the spimal cordj
ii1)  shock and concussion;
iy} unconscicueness:
{v) zanderness over the cervical spine with iimitation of all moOvenAnts;
{vi) (fractuve of ﬁh@ cefv%calf(&th) with subbization of the c@f#iéal N

Sth and 6¢th: | |

Following the aceldent the pleimtiff w&sAadmitted,to Kingston Public
Hospital in an unconscious state. He regaiumed comsclousness sbout 5:00 a.m.
the following dsy and found himself é@aring acanﬁnall collar. He was taken
to the operating theatre where hils head was Shavsdhand “a pin ball placed on
top of ir." Piaintiff had to remain in bed, on his baék,without'béing abls to
change his position. To guote the plaiﬁtiff "He felt as 1if he was csrzying
the world on his head.” He axperienced severg pain te his nack.and shoulder
for abeut & months and was unable %o éélk without assistance., Bis right hand
was lifeless. Since the accident he has had to be wesring the caervical collar.

Ke was released from hospital after a period of ocme (1) momth.



The Plaintiff continues to receive treatment as an out-patient of the
Kingston Public Bospital on 2 monthly basis. The nature of the treatment
was not diselosed. However, the indications are that he is receiving
physiotheragy treatment.

Significantly, none of the doctors who axaminad and treated
Plaintiff on his admission tc the Kingston Public Hospital was called to
testify neither was any medical certificate tendered in avidence. WOrthy
of note is the fact that Mr. Piper for the Defendant indicated that he was
willing tc consent to all medical certificates being tendered in evidence,
This gemerosity on the part of Mr. Piper was Gegpised., The defence must
have been mindful of the passage from Virgil "Timeo Danacs et dona ferentis®
literally translated "I fear the Greeks when they bring gifts®. N

Br. John Hall, an eminent Neurglogistp who examined the plaintiff
two years after the accident occurred,stdteé that atathe time of his
examination of the plaiﬁtiff he had the benefit of two medical reports from
Dr. Bli, a Consultant Orthoéae&ic'SurgeOnf and Mr, R.E. Cheeks a Consultant
Heuro~surgeon both of the Kingston Public Hospital,

Dr. John "Hall found as follows:

1. Hzurological anomalies confined to the naeck and upper limbs.
2. ¥asting of the cervical muscles at the back of the neck.
3. Weakness and wasting of the sternco-mastoid musclos at the

back of the neck.

&8 a result of these anomalies the neck could not be held
in its normal erect position. This was occasioned by the
weakness and wasting of the muscles to the front and back

of neck.

4, Damage to the cervical nerve roots 2 = 4 coming out of the
spinal cord at that level.

5. Neurological anomalies of the upper limbs.
8, Wasting and weakness of the supra and infra spinatus muscles.

These are the fatty bulks over the shoulder. They assist in
all movements of the shoulder joints and upper limbs.

7 Wasting and weakness of the delteid muscles.

8. Wasting and weakness affecting the biceps and forearm muscles.

2. Specific reflex anomaly of the Supinatur Jerk ~ it was inverted.

1o. Biceps girth was wasted and measured only 14" at the mid upper
3XTi.

11, Foreaxm girth was wasted and measured only 9° at a point 4%

Lelow the elbow.



- 3 -

iz. There was seunsory less to pilm prick in the right upper
iimb dermatune. -

This sensory loss indicates wemivwcal damage ©0 nerve
roots.

13, Parmanent weakoess and westing of the muscles of the
upper limb, ™

Dr. Hall confidently anticipates that with the passage of time
osteophytes, i.e, bonmy cut growth, will develop im the cervical vertebras.
There is no known mwedication to velleve this condition. As the condition
develops it causes spinal cord compression with resultant paraplegia,

The prognesis is that these conditioms will develop withln 3-5 years end will
gventualliv result in incontinence.

The onset of post-traumatic spilepsy and tc a lesser extent
Parkinson's dinease, caused by damage to the Brain transmitter, are anticipated.
Thers 1s ths possibility of the plaiatiff developing alzheimer's disease.

The doctor was unable to state any specified period inm which Parkineon's
diszease or alzheimer’s disease would develop.

Dr. Hall opinad that the plaintiff will be totally umable to cope
with emplovment a3 a steel fitter as there is a less than eighty percent (80%)
ability £0 use his hands. Further ke was of the view thst the plaintiff was
unabie to uﬁdartake"any kind of manual work at the presont time.

Finally,the doctor said the plaintiff’s condition is a deteriorating
one and irreversible and that all the injuriss indicated damage to the nerve
reots leading from the syinal cord.

Under cross~examinaticn by Mr, Piper the doctor said he found no

avidence of the following:

1. Alzheimer’s disease.

2, varkinson®s disease.

3, Post traumatic epilepsy.

&, Brain dsmage.

5. Compression cf the spinal cord.
6. Paraplegia.

Dr. John Hall made it abundantly clear that what he was saying is
that the eaffects of which he spoke,are likely to result where the injuries

suffered are similiar to those suffered by the pleintiff,



- 4 -

He ré&cgnizes that the antieipated effects may never coour.

Plaintisfs cou;a do the job of a telephone operator but the doctor
did not see him participating in operating a shop.

The cervical collar will be a permanent feature of tﬁe plainti:;‘s
garb.

Rgpmaiies is used to mean damage. The defonce did not call any
evidence on its behalf,

Re Special Damages

The plaintiff testified that upon release from hospital he had to
return to hogpital for treatment on about fifteen occasions at a cost of
Forty Dollars ($40.00) per visit totalling Six Hungred_nollars:{$600.00},

The statement of claim was duly amended to accommodate ;his additiconal amount.,

Ag a rasult of the accident he lost a pair of tested glasses valued
at Eight Bundred Dollars ($800.00).

Dr. Johm Hall stated that he was paid Eight Hundred Dsllars{$800.00)
for his examination of the plaintiff.

AT the time of the accident the plaintiff was in receipt of a weekly
wage of Five Hundred and Twanty Eight-Do;lars (£528,00}. The statement of .
claim was amended to clain loss of garnings vp to the 13th November, 1990, a
total of 177 weeks totalling Ninety Thregﬁ?housand Four Hundred and Fifty Six
Dollars {$93,456.00}.

Workmen of the plaintiff’'s category are paid an amnual increage of
eighteen percent (18%). At Five Hundred and Twenty Eight Dollars ($528.00)
per week the increase in the lst year wcﬁld be Nirnety Five Dqlla:s 3nd Four 5
Cents ($95.04) per week and in the second year would be One Hundred anc
Twelve Dollars and Fourteen Cents {$112.14) per week. The eighteen per;egt
{18%) increase for a period of two (2) years would amount to Ten:Thousand
Seven Hundred and Seventy Three Dcllavs and Thirty Six Cents {$10,773.36).

In addition thereto the plaintiff is paid an end of year bonus of
sixteen percent (16%) on his gross earnings. Total carnings over the
period amounts,tc Ninety Three Thousand Four Hundzed and Fifty Six Dollars
£593,456,00) + Ten Thousand Seven Hundred and Seventy Three Dollars and
Thirty Six Cents ($10,773,36) = One Hundred and Pour Thousand Two Hugdred

and Twenty Nine Doliars and Thirty Six Cents ($104,229.36).



- 5
Sixteen peorcunc {18%Z) of One Bundred andé Four Thousand Two Bundred and
Twonty Nine Dollars and Thirty Six Cents ($104,3725.38) = Sixteen Thougand

Six Hundred and Sevanty Six Dcllzrs and Sixty Hine Cepts ($16,676.69) amounting

\

to a total loss of income of One Bundred and Twenty Thousand Hine Bundred and
Six Dollars and Five Cents {.120,9085.05),.

Mir. Piper offored no resistance to the claim for specilal damages.

GENERAL DAMAGES

in dealing with the guestion of loss of future earnings the_evidepca
is that the plaintifi at this point in time would be savning Eight ﬁundred
and Sixty Seven Dollarslagd Fifry Centsr($867.59) per week, an anmual income oF
Porty Five Thousand One Hundred and Ten Dollars {$459116,QG).

The first Ten Thousend Eight Hundred Dellaré {$10,800.00) of“his
sa;ary would be tax free, lesving him with a taxable income of Thirty Four
Thousand Three Hundred and Ten Dollars ($34,310.003. Tax is paid on "1/3
basis hence the znnuzal net income of the plaintiff would be computed as

foliows:

34,310,500 ~ $11,436.56 <

~Ler
4
B

10,800,060 = $33,673.34

Y

The pilaintiff is now aged 55 years. The average worker in Jamai;a retires at
6C years of age, weauing the plaintiff would be xetixing in another five {5
years. Applying the usual consideravions of the contiﬁgenei&s which are
asgociated with this advanced payment I would hold that a figure ofifqur (&
years would be az suirable years 05 pgrchaseo T hawve selecteé 4 years
bacause I az of the view that Ehe_neaygr one gets to ths retirement age the
more the possibility of the contingencies sccuring ia rteduced, Loss of

future earning is theresfore computed at £330

H I3

.34 m 4 = $134,633.36.

.o,

~

fr. Campbell Zor the plainciff suggested that a figurg of Four
Hundred Thousand Doliars (iAOGQGGGBBD) would be sn adequate sward for the
injuries sustalved by the plainriff. No autherity was produced to support
this suggested figure.

Kr. FPiper om the other hand referred to the case of C.L.19E83/L1i4

NARVAL LEWI® V. GRAY'S I SUGAR FACTORY LiMITED 4D PEUBEN MONGAL, raported

i

at Voluwe 2 of Ehan's digest of Recent Persgonal Injury Awards made in the

Bupreme Court of Jamaica.




- & -
Mr. Piper quite rightly indicated that the injuries in the cited

cas

®

were To &&e iower limbs bui.that thé resultant effect was tﬁe samé as

the instent case,namely that both plaintiffs were adjudged tatallﬁ incapahie
of further gainful saployment in their chosen field of occﬁpation, He invited
the court to make 2 similar awérd as was made in the cited caée with the
necessary adjustment to meet the councept that an award must be made to reflest
“the money of the day;”

I found ¥r. Fiper's approach incomsistent as he conceded that the
plaintiff in the imstant case had suffered move seviocus injuvries than the
plainciff in the cited case.

The evidemce of Pr. Johm Hall réquires some comment. The doctor
did mot actually ses any svidence of braim damsge. A certain condition which
wag revesled to him in the plaintiff’s history led hiw to conclude there wasz
brain damage. having had the opportunity of viewing the pleintiff and the wvery
lucid and alert menner in which he snowered gquestions, I am not satisfied that
he sustained any braic demega. The likely comsequences of the plaintiff’e
injury, with dus defevsncs to the expertise of Ir. Johu Hall, are highiy
spaculative. They may occur or they may not occur. Thers can be mo gain
saying that the plaiupiff received a serious injury. I take the view thac
a2 proper award for pain and guffering In the circumstances of this casz
is Two Hundred Theousand Dellars ($200,G80.00).

There will be pno award for handicap on the labour market. This
award is usually mads where there is a real likelihood that plaintiif would
icose bis present ewployment znd would be handicapped om the labour market.
as result of his imjurics, in obtaining new employment. In this case the
plaineiff has been adjudged unable to work agaic. This is compensated for
in the award for loss of future carnings.

Damagzs are assessed for the plaintiff as set out hereunders -

Specizl Dzmages -

Fravelllng Expensas - $1,146,54
#Medical Expenses - g 800.0f
Loss of Glasses - - % __800.0c

$2,74€ .54



B/F § 2,746.54
Loss of income - $120,906.05
$123,652.59

General Damages
Loss of futurz carnings -~ $134,693.36
Pain and Suffering - $200,066.00
Total - $458,245.95

Interest at thres percent (37) on Special Damages from 20th April, 1587
to 2lst November, 19%0,

Interest st three percent (3%) on Two Hundred Thousand Dollars ($260,000)
from 3lst July, 1987 to 21st November, 199Q.

Costs to be taxzd if not agreed.



